M Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
Product Safety Page 1 of 37 Report No. R0317050112S

TEST REPORT
On Behalf of
Azlan Logistics Limited
TECHCONNECT TC-HDMIIP
Model: TC-HDMIIP

Prepared For . Azlan Logistics Limited

Redwood 2, Chineham Business Park, Crockford Lane,
Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8WQ, United Kingdom

Prepared By :  Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited

1/F., Building 1, SEC Industrial Park, No.0409 Qianhai Road,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Tel:  (86)755-26066544
Fax: (86)755-26014772

Date of Test: May 15, 2017 to May 22, 2017
Date of Report: May 22, 2017
Report Number: R0317050112S

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
Tel: (86)755-26066544  Fax:(86)755-26014772 www.anbotek.com


http://www.anbotek.com/

M Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
Product Sofety Page 2 of 37 Report No. R0317050112S

TEST REPORT

IEC 60065
Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus — Safety requirements

Report

Report reference No. ........................l R0317050112S
Tested by (+ signature) ..................... Damon Yan
Approved by (+ signature).................. jason Xia
Date of iSSUE.........cccvvevviiieeeinneeenn . May 22, 2017
Contents ..ol 37 pages

Testing laboratory

Name ..ol Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited

AdAreSS..cciiiee i 1/F., Building 1, SEC Industrial Park, No.0409 Qianhai Road,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Testing location ...........cccccceevvveeeeenn. . AS above

Applicant

NGME. 1vvvooreeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseeeeenennnnnt 21N LOGStiCS Limited

AdAress.......ccoooevvvveeieiiiieeeeiiesee e . Redwood 2, Chineham Business Park, Crockford Lane,
Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8WQ, United Kingdom

Test specification

Standard ..........ccccceevciieeevciieeevieeenn . IEC 60065: 2014

Test procedure ...........cccceeevvveeennnnn. . Compliance with
IEC 60065: 2014

Non-standard test method ................. N.A.

Test item

Trademark .........cceeevvvveeviveeeeeeeeeieennns " VISION

Model/type reference...........cccccunnnnen TC-HDMIIP

Manufacturer .................cccceeeennennnnnnn. s Azlan Logistics Limited

Address........ccoevivieeeeeeeinicciiineee...... .. Redwood 2, Chineham Business Park, Crockford Lane,
Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8WQ, United Kingdom

FACIOTY wvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s sseseneeeees - Azlan Logistics Limited

AdArESS ..o - Redwood 2, Chineham Business Park, Crockford Lane,
Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8WQ, United Kingdom

Rating ...l Input: 5V==—2A
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Particulars: test item vs. test requirements

Equipment mobility «« -« rreeeemr : Portable apparatus
Operating CoNAItioN -+« ««++weeeeerrrrin : Continuous operation

Tested for IT POWEr SYStEMS -+« «-wxrrerrrrenrrinriiniins * N.A.

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) -« : N.A

Class of equipMeNt -+« v : Neither class I equipment nor class Il equipment
Protection against ingress of water -« «-«--ovovevennnnnn. : IPX0

Possible test case verdicts

-test case does not apply to the test object:---------e-e-e : N/A (Not Applicable))

-test object does meet the requirement -+ --vvvenennnn . P (Pass)

-test object does not meet the requirement -«--+----o-- . F (Fail)

Testing

Date of receipt of test item -« «-voovvev : May 15, 2017

Data of performance of test -«-----vrrvvrviiviiiii : May 15, 2017 to May 22, 2017

General remarks

"(See remark #)" refers to a remark appended to the report.

"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.
Throughout this report a dot is used as the decimal separator.

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of the testing laboratory.

Procedure deviation
N.A.

Comments
N.A.

General product information

1. The maximum operating temperature is 35°C.

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
Tel: (86)755-26066544  Fax: (86)755-26014772 www.anbotek.com


http://www.anbotek.com/

Anbotek

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
Product Sotety Page 4 of 37 Report No. R0317050112S

Copy of marking plate(s)

TECHCONNECT TC-HDMIIP
Model: TC-HDMIIP
Input: 5V=—= 2A

2

Azlan Logistics Limited
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Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict

3 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Safety class of the apparatus ....................ceoueeeeeee.” | Neither class T equipment P

nor class Il equipment

4 GENERAL TEST CONDITIONS

4.1.4 Ventilation instructions require the use of the test | 1ested according to user N/A
box manual

5 MARKING AND INSTRUCTIONS

5.1 General requirements
Comprehensible and easily discernible
Pe_rmanent durability against water and petroleum
spirit

5.2 Identification and supply rating
a) Identification, maker ...............ceeeeeveeveeenennennn:. | AzIlan Logistics Limited
b) Model number or type reference...............cc..e......:. | TC-HDMIIP
c) Class Il symbol or Class Il with functional earth Not class Il equipment N/A
symbol if applicable ..........ccccocviiiiiiii
d) Nature of SUPPIY ....cccccvvvrereeirneneeei e se et | === fOr dc P
e) Rated supply voltage ........ccccecevviveeviieviievieesinnnnd |9V P
f) Mains frequency if safety dependant ..................: N/A
g) Rated current or power consumption for 2A P
apparatus supplied by supply apparatus for general
use, on apparatus or in instruction manual ..............:
Measured current or power consumption ................ | (see appended table 7.1) P
Deviation % (Max 10%0) ....cccccevvveveenererneeeneneneeeees | <10% P
h) Rated current or power consumption for apparat- N/A
us intended for connection to an a.c. mains supply.:
Measured current or power consumption ................ N/A
Measured current or power consumption for N/A
TeleViSION SEE ....cceiiiiiiiiee e
Deviation % (Max 10%0) .....ccccovveeeneeeiieeiiee e N/A
Symbols explained in the user manual P

5.3 Terminals P
a) Earth terminal N/A
b) Hazardous live terminals N/A
¢) Markings on supply output terminals See marking plate for details P

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict

5.4 Caution marking P
a) Use of triangle with exclamation mark P
b) Marking on loudspeaker grille, IEC 60417-5036 N/A
¢) User-replaceable coin / button cell battery N/A
marking

55 Instructions P

551 Safety relevant information English P

5.5.2 a) Mains powered equipment not exposed to Mentioned in user manual N/A

dripping or splashing. Warning concerning objects
filled with liquid, etc.

b) Hazardous live terminals, instructions for wiring N/A
¢) Instructions for replacing lithium battery N/A
d) Class | earth connection warning N/A
e) Instructions for multimedia system connection P
f) Special stability warning for attachment of the N/A
apparatus to the floor/wall
g) Warning: battery exposure to heat Mentioned in user manual P
h) Warning: protective film on CRT face No CRT N/A
i) Warning: Non-floor standing TV >7kg N/A
j) Warning: User replaceable coin / button cell N/A
battery

5.5.3 a-b) Disconnect device: plug/coupler or all-pole N/A
mains switch location, accessibility and markings
¢) Instructions for permanently connected equipment N/A
Marking, signal lamps or similar for completely N/A

disconnection from the mains

6 HAZARDOUS RADIATION

6.1 lonizing radiation < 36 pA/kg (0,5 mR/h) No ionizing radiation N/A
lonizing radiation under fault condition N/A

6.2 Laser radiation, emission limits to IEC 60825-1:2007 | No laser radiation N/A
Emission limits under fault conditions .....................: N/A

6.3 Light emiting diodes (LEDs) according to IEC 62471 N/A

7 HEATING UNDER NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS

7.1 General P

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict

7.11 Temperature rises not exceeding specified values; | (see appended table 7.1) P
fuse links and other protective devices defeated

7.1.2 Temperature rise of accessible parts (see appended table 7.1)

7.1.3 Temperature rise of parts providing electrical (see appended table 7.1)
insulation

7.1.4 Temperature rise of parts acting as a support or as a | (see appended table 7.1) P
mechanical barrier

7.15 Temperature rise of windings (see appended table 7.1) P

7.1.6 Parts not subject to a limit under 7.1.1t0 7.1.4 (see appended table 7.1) P

7.2 Softening temperature of insulating material N/A

supporting parts conductively connected to the
mains carrying a current > 0,2 A at least 150 °C

8 CONSTRUCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS WITH REGARD TO THE PROTECTION
AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK

8.1 Conductive parts covered by lacquer, paper, N/A
untreated textile oxide films and beads etc.
considered to be bare

8.2 No shock hazard when changing voltage setting No such components are N/A
device, fuse-links or handling drawers etc. replaced by hand

8.3 Insulation of hazardous live parts not provided by No hygroscopic material used N/A
hygroscopic material

8.4 No risk of electric shock from accessible parts or No cover removable barely by N/A
from parts rendered accessible following the hand. Tools are required.
removal of a cover which can be removed by hand

8.5 Class | apparatus N/A
Basic insulation between hazardous live parts and | Not class | apparatus N/A
earthed accessible parts
Resistors bridging basic insulation complying with N/A
14.2 a)
Capacitors bridging basic insulation complying with N/A
14.3.2 a)
Protective earthing terminal N/A

8.6 Class Il apparatus N/A
a) Basic and supplementary insulation between Not class II apparatus N/A
hazardous live parts and accessible parts
b) Reinforced insulation between hazardous live N/A
parts and accessible parts

8.7 Components bridging insulation N/A
Basic insulation bridged by components complying N/A
with 14.4.5.3

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict
Components bridging basic, supplementary, double N/A
or reinforced insulation complying with 14.2 a) or
14.4
Basic and supplementary insulation each being N/A
bridged by a capacitor or RC-unit complying with
14.3.2 a)
Double or reinforced insulation being bridged with 2 N/A
capacitors or RC-units in series complying with
14.3.2 a)
Double or reinforced insulation being bridged with a N/A
single capacitor or RC-unit complying with 14.3.2 b)

8.8 Insulation thickness and thin sheet materials N/A
Basic or supplementary insulation > 0,4 mm (mm) : N/A
Reinforced insulation > 0,4 mm (MmM) .......ccccoceennd N/A
Thin sheet material used inside the equipment N/A
Basic or supplementary insulation, at least two N/A
layers, each meeting 10.4
Basic or supplementary insulation, three layers any N/A
two of which meet 10.4
Reinforced insulation, two layers each of which meet N/A
10.4
Reinforced insulation, three layers any two which N/A
meet 10.4

8.9 Adequate insulation between internal hazardous live N/A

conductors and accessible parts, or between
internal hazardous live parts and conductors
connected to accessible parts

8.10 Double insulation between accessible parts and N/A
conductors connected to the mains
Double insulation between conductors connected to N/A
accessible parts and parts connected to the mains

8.11 Detaching of wires N/A
No undue reduction of creepage or clearance N/A
distances if wires become detached
Vibration test carried OUt .........ccccccvvviievneieenend N/A

8.12 Adequate fastening of windows, lenses, lamp covers N/A
etc. (pull test 20 N for 10 s)

8.13 Adequate fastening of covers (push/pull test 50 N for N/A
10s)

8.14 No risk of damage to the insulation of internal wiring N/A

due to hot parts or sharp edges

8.15 Only special supply equipment can be used N/A

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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8.16 Insulated winding wire without additional interleaved N/A
insulation
8.17 Endurance test as required by 8.16 N/A
8.18 Disconnection from the mains N/A
Disconnect device N/A
All-pole switch or circuit breaker with >3mm contact | No such device within the EUT N/A
separation
Mains switch ON indication N/A
8.19 Switch not fitted in the mains cord N/A
8.20 Bridging components comply with clause 14 No such component used to N/A
bridge
8.21 Non-separable thin sheet material No such material N/A
9 ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD UNDER NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION
9.1 Testing on the outside N/A
9.11 General N/A
9.1.1.1 Requirements N/A
Accessible parts shall not be hazardous live N/A
Inaccessible terminals are not accessible or comply N/A
with relevant requirements
For voltages >1000 V ac or >1500 V dc complies N/A
with clause 13.3.1 for basic insulation.......................
9.11.2 Determination of hazardous live parts N/A
a) Open circuit voltages N/A
b) Touch current measured from terminal devices N/A
using the network inannex D .......cccccoccvveviiieneninndd
c) Discharge not exceeding 45 uC N/A
d) Energy of discharge not exceeding 350 mJ N/A
9.1.13 Test with test finger and test probe N/A
9.1.2 No hazardous live shafts of knobs, handles or levers N/A
9.1.3 Ventilation holes and other holes tested by means of N/A
4 mm x 100 mm test pin
9.14 Terminal devices tested with 1 mm x 20 mm test pin N/A
(10 N); test probe D of IEC 61032
Terminal devices tested with 1 mm x 100 mm N/A
straight wire (1 N); test probe D of IEC 61032
9.15 Pre-set controls tested with 2.5 mm x 100 mm test N/A
pin (10 N); test probe C of IEC 61032
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Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict

9.1.6 Withdrawal of the mains plug N/A
No shock hazard due to stored charge after 2s ..... |No X-cap. used N/A
Bleeder resistor(s) comply with 14.2 or no shock N/A
hazard when open circuited
If C is not greater than 0,1 pyF no test needed N/A

9.1.7 Resistance to external force N/A
a) Test probe 11 of IEC 61032 for 10 s (50 N) N/A
b) Test hook of fig. 4 for 10 s (20 N) N/A
¢) 30 mm diameter test tool for 5 s (100 or 250 N) N/A

9.2 No hazard after removing a cover by hand No such cover can be N/A

removed by hand

10 INSULATION REQUIREMENTS

10.2 Insulation resistance (MQ) at least 2 MQ min. after N/A
surge test for basic and 4 MQ min. for reinforced
INSUIALION ..o

10.3 Humidity treatment 48 hor 120 h ......ccccceeviieniinnid P

104 Insulation resistance and dielectric strength P
Between parts of different polarity directly connected | (see appended table 10.3) N/A
to the mains
Between parts separated by BASIC or (see appended table 10.3) P
SUPPLEMENTARY insulation
Between parts separated by REINFORCED (see appended table 10.3) N/A
insulation

11 FAULT CONDITIONS

111 No shock hazard under fault condition P

11.2 Heating P

11.2.1 Requirements P
No danger of fire to the surroundings P
Safety not impaired by abnormal heat P
Flames extinguish within 10 seconds N/A
No hazard from softening solder N/A
Soldered terminations not used as protective P
mechanism

11.2.2 Measurement of temperature rises (see appended table 11.2)

11.2.3 Temperature rise of accessible parts (see appended table 11.2)

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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11.2.4 Temperature rise of parts, other than windings and | (see appended table 11.2) N/A
printed boards, providing electrical insulation

11.25 Temperature rise of parts acting as a support or P
mechanical barrier

11.2.6 Temperature rise of windings (see appended table 11.2) N/A

11.2.7 Printed boards P
Temperature rise does not exceed the limits of (see appended table 11.2) P

table 3 or exceed the limits of table 3 by max. 100 K
for max. 5 min

a) Temperature rise of V-0 or VTM-0 printed circuit N/A
boards exceeding the limits of table 3 by not more
than 100 K for an area not greater than 2 cm?

b) Temperature rise of V-0 or VTM-O0 printed circuit N/A
boards exceeding the limits of table 3 up to 300 K
for an area not greater than 2 cmz2 for a maximum of

5 min

Meets all the special conditions if conductors on N/A

printed circuit boards are interrupted

Class | protective earthing maintained N/A
11.2.8 Temperature rise of parts not subject to the limits of |(see appended table 11.2) P

11.2.2 to 11.2.7 shall not exceed the limits in table 3,
item e), "Fault conditions".

12 MECHNICAL STRENGTH
12.1 Complete apparatus P
12.1.1 The apparatus have adequate mechanical strength P
12.1.2 Bump test where mass >7 kg <7Kg N/A
12.1.3 Vibration test 2]
12.1.4 Impact hammer test 1000mm,3 times
Steel ball test
12.15 Drop test for portable apparatus where mass < 7 kg
12.1.6 Thermoplastic enclosures stress relief test N/A
12.2 Fixing of knobs, push buttons, keys and levers P
12.3 Remote controls with hazardous live parts N/A
12.4 Drawers (pull test 50 N, 10 s) N/A
125 Antenna coaxial sockets providing isolation N/A
12.6 Telescoping or rod antennas N/A
12.6.1 6,0mm diameter end N/A
Prevented from falling into the apparatus N/A

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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12.6.2 Physical securement, removal prevented N/A
12.7 Apparatus containing coin / button cell batteries N/A
12.7.2 Reduced possibility for children to remove battery N/A
12.7.3 Tests N/A
12.7.3.2 Stress relief test N/A
12.7.3.3 Battery replacement test N/A
12.7.3.4 Drop test N/A
12.7.3.5 Impact test N/A
12.7.4 Battery not accessible; or not removable N/A
13 CLEARANCES AND CREEPAGE DISTANCES
13.1 Clearances in accordance with 13.3 N/A
Creepage distances in accordance with 13.4 N/A
13.2 Determination of working voltage N/A
13.3 Clearances N/A
13.3.1 Comply with 13.3 or Annex J N/A
13.3.2 Circuits conductively connected to the mains comply N/A
with table 8 and, where applicable, table 9..............
13.3.3 Circuits not conductively connected to the mains N/A
comply with table 10
13.34 Measurement of transient voltages N/A
134 Creepage distances not less than appropriate table N/A
11 minimum values
135 Printed boards N/A
13.5.1 Conductors complying with pull-of and peel strength | Certified PCB used N/A

requirements, one of which may be conductively
connected to the mains, as in fig. 10

13.5.2 Type B coated printed circuit boards complying with N/A
IEC 60664-3 (basic insulation only)

13.6 Conductive parts along uncemented joints N/A
clearances and creepage distances comply with
13.3and 13.4
Conductive parts along reliably cemented joints N/A
comply with 8.8
Temperature cycle test and dielectric strength test N/A
500V test for transformers, magnetic coupler and N/A

similar devices, if insulation is relied upon for safety

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
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13.7 Enclosed, enveloped or hermetically sealed parts N/A

not conductively connected to the mains, clearances
and creepage distances as in table 12

13.8 Parts filled with insulating compound, meeting the N/A
requirements of 8.8

14 COMPONENTS

141 Flammability according to IEC 60695-11-10 or N/A
annex G, or 20.2.5

14.2 Resistors N/A
Resistors separately approved .........cccveeveviieniinnil N/A
a) Resistors between hazardous live parts and N/A
accessible metal parts
b) Resistors, other than between hazardous live N/A
parts and accessible parts

14.3 Capacitors and RC units N/A
Capacitors separately approved : N/A

14.3.1 Damp heat test duration 21 days N/A

14.3.2 Y capacitors tested to IEC 60384-14:2005 .............. |No Y-cap. used N/A

14.3.3 X capacitors tested to IEC 60384-14:2005 .............. |No X-cap. used N/A

14.34 Capacitors operating at mains frequency but not N/A

connected to the mains: tests for X2 ...l

14.3.6 Capacitors with volume exceeding 1750 mm3, where N/A
short-circuit current exceeds 0,2 A: compliance W|th
IEC 60384-1, 4.38 category B or better ..................

Capacitors with volume exceeding 1750 mms, N/A
mounted closer to a potential ignition source than
table 13 permits: compliance with IEC 60384-1, 4. 38
category B OF Detter .......cccccevvuveeiiciee e

14.4 Inductors and windings N/A

14.4.1 Comply with IEC 61558-1, IEC 61558-2 N/A
(as relevant) and clause 20.2.5
Transformers and inductors separately approved : N/A

14.4.2 Transformers and inductors marked with N/A
manufacturer's name and type ........cccccvienieennd!

14.4.3 General N/A
1.1.1.1 Insulation material complies with clause N/A
20.2.5

14.4.4 Constructional requirements N/A

14441 Clearances and creepage distances comply with N/A
clause 13
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14.4.4.2 Transformers meet the constructional requirements N/A
14.4.5 Separation between windings N/A
1445.1 Class Il transformers have adequate separation N/A

between hazardous live parts and accessible parts
(double or reinforced insulation) ...........cccceevvvvieeennns

Coil formers and partition walls > 0,4 mm N/A
14.45.2 Class | transformers, with basic insulation and N/A
protective screening only if all 7 conditions are met
14.4.5.3 Separating transformers with at least basic N/A
insulation
14.4.6 Insulation between hazardous live parts and accessible parts N/A
14.4.6.1 Class Il transformers have adequate insulation N/A

between hazardous live parts and accessible parts
(double or reinforced insulation)

Coil formers and partition walls > 0,4 mm N/A

14.4.6.2 Class | transformers have adequate insulation N/A
between hazardous live parts and accessible
conductive parts or those conductive parts or
protective screens connected to a protective earth

terminal

Winding wires connected to protective earth have N/A

adequate current-carrying capacity
14.5 High voltage components and assemblies (U > 4kV peak) N/A
14.5.1 Component meets category V-1 of IEC 60695-11-10 N/A
14.5.2 High voltage transformers and multipliers N/A
14.5.3 High voltage assemblies and other parts N/A
14.6 Protective devices N/A
14.6.1 Protective devices used within their ratings N/A

External clearances and creepage distances meet N/A

requirement of clause 13 for the voltage across the
device when opened

14.6.2 Thermal releases N/A
14.6.2.1 Comply with 14.6.2.2, 14.6.2.3 or 14.6.2.4 N/A
14.6.2.2 a) Thermal cut-outs separately approved N/A

b) Thermal cut-outs tested as part of the submission N/A
14.6.2.3 a) Thermal links separately approved N/A

b) Thermal links tested as part of the submission N/A
14.6.2.4 Thermal devices re-settable by soldering N/A
14.6.3 Fuses and fuse holders N/A
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14.6.3.1 Fuse-links in the mains circuit according to IEC N/A
60127

14.6.3.2 Correct marking of fuse-links adjacent to holder ....: N/A

14.6.3.3 Not possible to connect fuses in parallel N/A

14.6.3.4 Not possible to touch hazardous live parts when N/A
replacing fuse-links without the use of a tool .........;

14.6.4 PTC thermistors comply with IEC 60730-1:2010 N/A
PTC devices (>15 W) category V-1 or better N/A

14.6.5 Circuit protectors have adequate breaking capacity N/A
and their position is correctly marked

14.7 Switches N/A

14.7.1 a) Separate testing to IEC 61058-1 including: N/A
- 10 000 operations

- Normal pollution suitability

- For CRT TV’s, make and break speed
independent of speed of actuation

- V-0 or compliance with G.1.1

14.7.1b) |Tested in the apparatus N/A

Switch controlling > 0.2A with open contact voltage N/A
> 35V (peak) / 24 V dc complying with 14.6.3,
14.6.4and V-0or G.1.1

Switch controlling > 0.2A with open contact voltage N/A
< 35V (peak) / 24 V dc complying with 14.6.3 and
V-Oor G.1.1

Switch controlling < 0.2A with open contact voltage N/A
> 35V (peak)/24 V dc complying with  14.6.4 and
V-0orG.1.1

14.7.2 Switch tested to 14.7.1 b) checked according to IEC N/A
61058-1 clause 13.1 and 10 000 operation test

14.7.3 Switch tested to 14.6.1 b) compliant with IEC 61058- N/A
1 subclause 16.2.2 d) and m) not attaining
excessive temperatures in use

14.7.4 Switch tested to 14.6.1 b) has adequate dielectric N/A
strength

14.7.5 Mains switch controlling mains socket outlets N/A
additional tests to IEC 61058-1

14.8 Safety interlocks according to 2.8 of IEC 60950-1 N/A

14.9 Voltage setting device and the like are not likely to N/A
be changed accidentally

14.10 Motors N/A

14.10.1 a) Endurance test on motors N/A
b) Motor start test N/A
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Dielectric strength test N/A
14.10.2 Not adversely affected by oil or grease etc. N/A
14.10.3 Protection against moving parts N/A
14.10.4 Motors with phase-shifting capacitors, three-phase N/A

motors and series motors meet clause. B.8, B.9 and
B.10 of IEC 60950-1, Annex B

14.11 Batteries N/A
14.11.1 Comply with IEC 62133 if applicable N/A
Batteries mounted with no risk of accumulation of N/A
flammable gases
14.11.2 No possibility of recharging user replaceable non- N/A
rechargeable batteries
14.11.3 Recharging currents and times within manufacturers N/A
limits
Lithium batteries discharge and reverse currents N/A
within the manufacturers limits
14.11.4 Battery mould stress relief N/A
14.11.5 Battery drop test N/A
14.12 Optocouplers N/A
Comply with constructional requirements of clause 8 | No such component N/A
External clearances and creepage comply with 13.1 N/A
Compound completely filling the casing or internal N/A
clearances and creepage comply with 13.1..............:
a) Complies with 13.6 (jointed insulation) and N.3.2 N/A
b) Complies with IEC 60747-5-5:2007 N/A
¢) Complies with 13.8 N/A
14.13 Surge suppression varistors N/A
Comply with IEC 61051-2 N/A
Not connected between mains and accessible parts N/A
except for earthed parts of permanently connected
apparatus
GDT bridging basic insulation complies with electric N/A

strength and distance requirements

Complies with the climatic, voltage, current pulse, N/A
fire hazard and thermal stress requirements of 14.13

15 TERMINALS
15.1 Plugs and sockets N/A
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15.11 Mains plug, appliance inlet, interconnection couplers | (see appended table 14) N/A
and mains socket-outlet meet the appropriate
standard
Overloading of plugs or appliance inlets prevented if N/A
the apparatus has mains socket outlets
Overloading of internal wiring prevented if the N/A
apparatus has mains socket outlets

15.1.2 Design of connectors other than for mains power N/A
Design of sockets with symbol of 5.3 b) design N/A

15.1.3 Design of terminals and connectors used in output N/A
circuits of supply apparatus

15.2 Provision for protective earthing N/A
Accessible conductive parts of Class | equipment Not class I equipment N/A
reliably connected to earth terminal, within
equipment
Protective earth conductors correctly fixed and N/A
coloured
Separate protective earth terminal near mains N/A
terminal and comply with 15.3
Protective earth terminal resistant to corrosion N/A
Earth resistance test: <0,1Qat25A ................... N/A

15.3 Terminals for external flexible cords and for permanent connection to the N/A
mains supply

15.3.1 Adequate terminals for connection of permanent N/A
wiring

15.3.2 Reliable connection of non-detachable cords N/A
Not soldered to conductors of a printed circuit board N/A
Adequate clearances and creepage distances N/A
between connections should a wire break away
Wire secured by additional means to the N/A
conductor

15.3.3 Screws and nuts clamping conductors have N/A
adequate threads: 1SO 261, 1ISO 262 or similar

15.3.4 Conductors adequately fixed (two independent N/A
fixings)

15.35 Terminals allow connection of conductors having N/A
appropriate cross-sectional area

15.3.6 Terminals to 15.3.3 have sizes required by table 16 N/A

15.3.7 Terminals clamp conductors between metal and N/A

have adequate pressure
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Terminals designed to avoid conductor slipping out N/A
when tightened
Terminals adequately fixed when tightened or N/A

loosened (no loosening, wiring not stressed,
distances not reduced)

15.3.8 Terminals carrying a current more than 0,2 A: N/A
contact pressure not transmitted by insulating
material except ceramic

15.3.9 Termination of non-detachable cords: wires N/A
terminated near to each other
Terminals located and shielded: test with 8 mm N/A
strand

154 Devices forming a part of the mains plug N/A

154.1 No undue strain on mains socket-outlets N/A

15.4.2 Device complies with standard for dimensions of N/A
mains plugs

15.4.3 Device has adequate mechanical strength (tests N/A
a,b,c)

16 EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE CORDS

16.1 Mains cords sheathed type, complying with No such EXTERNAL N/A
IEC 60227 for PVC or IEC 60245 for synthetic FLEXIBLE CORDS
L8] o] 1T g oT0] o £ S
Non-detachable cords for Class | have green/yellow N/A
core for protective earth

16.2 Mains cords conductors have adequate cross- N/A
sectional area for rated current consumption of the
equipment

16.3 Flexible cords not complying with 16.1, used for N/A

interconnections between separate units of
equipment used in combination and carrying
hazardous live voltages comply with a) and b)

16.4 Flexible cords used for connection between N/A
equipment have adequate cross-sectional areas to
avoid temperature rise under normal and fault

conditions

16.5 Adequate strain relief on external flexible cords N/A
Not possible to push cord back into equipment N/A
Strain relief device unlikely to damage flexible N/A
cord
For mains cords of Class | equipment, hazardous N/A

live conductors become taut before earth conductor
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16.6 Apertures for external flexible cord: no risk of N/A
damage to the cord during assembly or movement
in use

16.7 Transportable apparatus have appliance inlet N/A
according to IEC 60320-1 or means of stowage to
protect the cord

17 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND MECHANICAL FIXINGS

17.1 Table 20 torque test metal thread, 5 times................: N/A
Table 20 torque test non-metallic thread, 10 times...: N/A

17.2 Correct introduction into female threads in non- N/A
metallic material

17.3 Cover fixing screws captive or no hazard when N/A
replaced by a screw whose length is 10 times its
diameter

17.4 No loosening of conductive parts carrying a N/A

current>0,2 A

17.5 Contact pressure not transmitted through insulating N/A
material other than ceramic for connections carrying
acurrent>0,2 A

17.6 Stranded conductors of flexible supply cords N/A
carrying a current > 0,2 A with screw terminals not
consolidated by solder

17.7 Cover fixing devices have adequate strength and N/A
their positioning is unambiguous

17.8 Fixing means for detachable legs or stands N/A
provided

17.9 Internal pluggable connections, affecting safety, N/A

unlikely to become disconnected

18 MECHANICAL STRENGTH OF PICTURE TUBES AND PROTECTION AGAINST

THE EFFECTS OF IMPLOSION
18.1 Comply with IEC 61965 or 18.2 N/A
18.2 Non-intrinsically protected tubes N/A
19 STABILITY AND MECHANICAL HAZARDS
191 Apparatus > 7kg have adequate stability or is N/A

required to be fastened in place and provided with
the warning of 5.5.2f) ..ol

19.2 Test at 10° to the horizontal N/A
19.3 Vertical force test 100 N applied downwards N/A
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19.4 Horizontal force test, 100 N or 13% of weight, N/A
applied horizontally to point of least stability

195 Edges or corners not hazardous P

19.6 Mechanical strength of glass N/A
19.6.1 Glass surfaces (exc.laminated) with an area N/A

exceeding 0,1 m2 or major dimension > 450 mm,
pass the test of 12.1.4

19.6.2 Fragmentation test N/A
19.7 Wall or ceiling mounting means N/A
19.7.1 - Not dislodged and remain mechanically intact after N/A
19.7.3 test according to 19.7.2 Test 1, Test2 or Test 3 ......:

20 RESISTANCE TO FIRE

20.1 Start and spread of fire is prevented P
20.2 Electrical components and mechanical parts N/A
20.2.1 a) Exemption for components contained in an N/A

enclosure of material V-0 to IEC 60695-11-10 with
openings not exceeding 1 mm in width

b) Exemption for small components

20.2.2 Electrical components meet the requirements of
Clause 14 or 20.2.5

20.2.3 Insulation of internal wiring working at N/A
voltages > 4 kV or leaving an internal fire enclosure,
or located within the areas mentioned in Table 21,
comply with G.2

20.2.4 Material of printed circuit boards on which the PWB is V-1 or better material P
available power exceeds 15 W at a voltage between
50 V and 400 V (peak) a.c. or d.c. meets V-1 or
better to IEC 60695-11-10, unless used in a fire
enclosure

Material of printed circuit boards on which the PWB is V-1 or better material P
available power exceeds 15 W at a voltage >400 V
(peak) a.c. or d.c. meets V-0 to IEC 60695-11-10.

20.2.5 Components and parts not covered by 20.1.1, (see appended table 14) P
20.1.2 and 20.1.3 (other than fire enclosures)
mounted nearer to a potential ignition source than
the distances in Table 21 comply with the relevant
flammability category in Table 21

Components and parts as above but shielded from a N/A
potential ignition source, with the barrier area in
accordance with Table 21 and fig. 13
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Apparatus with voltages >4kV under normal N/A

operating conditions and distances to the enclosure
exceed those specified Table 21, flammability
classification HB40 or better is required for the

enclosure
20.3 Fire enclosure N/A
20.3.1 Potential ignition sources with open circuit N/A

voltage > 4 kV (peak) a.c. or d.c. contained in a fire
enclosure to V-1

20.3.2 Internal fire enclosures with openings not exceeding N/A
1 mm in width and with openings for wires
completely filled

20.3.3 Requirements of 20.2.1 and 20.2.2 met by an N/A
internal fire enclosure

ANNEX A |ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPARATUS WITH PROTECTION
AGAINST SPLASHING WATER

A5 Marking and instructions N/A

A5.1 A.5.2 i) Marked with at least IPX4 (IEC 60529) N/A
5.5.2 a) does not apply

A.10 Insulation requirements N/A

A.10.3 Splash and humidity treatment N/A

A.10.3.1 The enclosure provide adequate protection against N/A
splashing water

A.10.3.2 Complies with 10.3,duration of the test is 168h N/A

ANNEX B |APPARATUS TO BE CONNECTED TO TELECOMUNICATION THE
TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS

Complies with IEC 62151 clause 1 N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 clause 2 N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 clause 3 modified N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 clause 4 modified N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 cause 5 modified N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 clause 6 N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 clause 7 N/A
Complies with IEC 62151 annex A, Band C N/A

ANNEXL |ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRONIC FLASH APPARATUS FOR
PHOTOGRAPHIC PURPOSES
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L.5 Marking and instructions N/A
L.551 Instructions for battery chargers and Supply N/A

apparatus indicating type or model number of flash
apparatus with which it is to be used

Instructions for flash apparatus indicating type or N/A
model number of battery chargers or Supply
apparatus with which it is to be used

L.7 Heating under normal operating conditions N/A

L.7.1.6 Lithium batteries meet permissible temp rise in N/A
Table 3

L.9 Electric shock hazard under normal operating conditions N/A

L.9.1.1.1 | Terminals for connection to synchroniser not N/A
hazardous live

L.14 Components N/A

L.14.6.7 Mains switch characteristics appropriate to its N/A

function under normal conditions
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ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT IEC 60065

NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
Audo, video and similar electronic apparatus-Safety requirements

Differences according to :

AS/NZS 60065:2012

AU Australia

AU

Tabl
e3

In Table 3 under item c) add an 201) in both
columns against ‘thermoplastic materials’ and add
the following new footnote:

201) As an alternative to the method described
in footnote f) the following variation may be
used where there is any doubt about the
suitability of the material:

The ball-pressure test described in

AS/NZS 60695.10.2 may be carried out.

To assess compliance under normal operating
conditions, the test shall be made in a heating
cabinet at a temperature of 40°C +2°C plus the
maximum temperature rise determined under
normal operating conditions but, it shall be at
least

- for external parts...75°C £2°C

- for materials supporting parts conductively
connected to the mains...125°C +2°C

N/A

7.2

After the second paragraph, add the following:

The alternative method described in footnote 201)
of Table 3 may be used.

N/A

15.1

After the second paragraph, add the following:

Plugs for the connection of apparatus to mains-
powered socket-outlets shall comply with
AS/NZS 3112 or AS/NZS 3123. Apparatus with a
plug portion, suitable for insertion into a 10 A 3-
pin flat-pin socket-outlet complying with

AS/NZS 3112, shall comply with the requirements
of AS/NZS 3112 for equipment with integral pins
for insertion into socket-outlets.

N/A

Tabl
e 15

In the second and third rows of the first column
replace ‘6’ with ‘7.5’.

N/A

Tabl
e 18

In the second and third rows of the first column
replace ‘6’ with ‘7.5".

N/A

16.3

In item (b), add the following:

A flexible cord complying with AS/NZS 3191 need
not undergo this test.

N/A

19

Add the following new Clauses after 19.6

N/A
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19.2 | Additional stability requirements for television N/A

01 |receivers

Television receivers and display devices that may
be used for television purposes, with a mass of
7kg or more, shall have additional stability
requirements.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the
tests of 19.201.2.2 and 19.201.3 as applicable.
Apparatus designed for only fixing to a wall,
ceiling or equipment rack are not required to be
subjected to these additional requirements if the
marking of 5.4.1 f) is provided on or with the
apparatus.

19.2 | Warning notice N/A

01.1 | Television receivers and display devices that may be used for television purposes, shall
be provided with information in the instructions for installation for use, containing the
following information or similar:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
If a television is not positioned in a sufficiently stable location, it can be
potentially hazardous due to falling. Many injuries, particularly to children, can
be avoided by taking simple precautions such as:

. Using cabinets or stands recommended by the manufacturer of the
television.

. Only using furniture that can safely support the television.

. Ensuring the television is not overhanging the edge of the supporting
furniture.

. Not placing the television on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or

bookcases) without anchoring both the furniture and the television to a
suitable support.

. Not standing the televisions on cloth or other materials placed between
the television and supporting furniture.
. Educating children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach

the television or its controls.

Such information should also be provided as a label on the apparatus.

19.2 | Restraining device N/A
01.2
19.2 | Television receivers should be provided with a N/A

01.2 |restraining device such as a fixing point to
A facilitate restraining the television from toppling
forward.
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19.2 | Where a restraining device is provided in N/A

01.2 | accordance with 19.201.2.1 information shall be
2 provided in the instructions for installation or use,
to ensure correct and safe installation. Such
information should also be provided as a label on
the television receiver. Any such restraining
device shall be capable of withstanding a pull of
100 N in all directions without damage.

19.2 | Glass slide testt N/A
01.3 | Television receivers and display devices that may
be used for television purposes, with a mass of 18
kg or more, are placed on a clean, dry, glass
covered horizontal surface such that only the
supporting feet are in contact with the glass. The
glass-covered surface is then tilted in the most
unfavourable direction through an angle of 10°.
During the tests, the equipment shall not slide.
IClause 19.201.3 forms part of the Standard on
31 January 2013

20 Delete the following paragraph: P
‘The requirements are considered to be fulfilled if
the apparatus complies with the requirement of
20.1 and 20.2°

and replace with

‘The requirements are considered to be fulfilled if
the apparatus complies with the requirements of
20.1 and 20.2. Alternatively the requirements are
considered to be fulfilled if the apparatus complies
with the requirements of Clause 20.201.

Tabl | In the third and fourth columns change both P
e 21 | ‘HB75 and ‘No requirement’ to ‘V-1'.

230'2 After this Clause, add the following variation: N/A
20.2 | Resistance to fire—Alternative tests N/A
01

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited
Tel: (86)755-26066544  Fax: (86)755-26014772 www.anbotek.com


http://www.anbotek.com/

Anbotek

Product Safety

Shenzhen Anbotek Compliance Laboratory Limited

Page 26 of 37 Report No. R0317050112S

IEC 60065

Clause

Requirement — Test

Result - Remark Verdict

AU Australia

AU

20.2
011

General

Parts of non-metallic material shall be resistant to
ignition and the spread of fire.

This requirement does not apply to decorative
trims, knobs and other parts unlikely to be ignited
or to propagate flames originating from inside the
apparatus, or the following:

a) Components that are contained in an enclosure
having a flammability category of V-0 according to
AS/NZS 60695.11.10 and having openings only
for the connecting wires filling the openings
completely, and for ventilation not exceeding

1 mm in width regardless of length.

b) The following parts which would contribute
negligible fuel to a fire:

- small mechanical parts, the mass of which does
not exceed 4 g, such as mounting parts, gears,
cams, belts and bearings;

- small electrical components, such as capacitors
with a volume not exceeding 1 750 mm?,
integrated circuits, transistors and optocoupler
packages, if these components are mounted on
material of flammability category V-1 or better
according to AS/NZS 60695.11.10.

NOTE — In considering how to minimize
propagation of fire and what ‘small parts’ are,
account should be taken of the cumulative effect
of small parts adjacent to each other for the
possible effect of propagating fire from one part to
another.

Compliance shall be checked by the tests of
20.201.2.1, 20.201.2.2. and 20.201.2.3

For the base material of printed boards,
compliance shall be checked by the test of
20.201.2.4.

The tests shall be carried out on parts of non-
metallic material which have been removed from
the apparatus. When the glow-wire test is carried
out, they are placed in the same orientation as
they would be in normal use.

These tests are not carried out on internal wiring.

N/A

20.2
01.2

Tests

N/A
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20.2 | Testing of non-metallic parts N/A

01.2 | part of non-metallic material shall be subject to
1 the glow-wire test of AS/NZS 60695.2.11 which
shall be carried out at 550°C.

Parts for which the glow-wire test cannot be
carried out, such as those made of soft or foamy
material, shall meet the requirements specified in
ISO 9772 for category FH-3 material. The glow-
wire test shall not be carried out on parts of
material classified at least FH-3 according to

ISO 9772 provided that the sample tested was not
thicker than the relevant part.

20.2 [ Testing of insulated parts N/A

01.2 | part of insulating material supporting potential ignition sources shall be subject to the
2 glow-wire test of AS/NZS 64695.2.11 which shall be carried out at 750°C.

The test shall be also carried out on other parts of insulating material which are within a
distance of 3 mm of the connection

NOTE — Contacts in components such as switch contacts are considered to be
connections.

For parts which withstand the glow-wire test but produce a flame, other parts above the
connection within the envelope of a vertical cylinder having a diameter of 20 mm and a

height of 50 mm shall be subjected to the needle-flame test. However, parts shielded by
a barrier which meets the needle-flame test need not be tested.

The needle-flame test shall be made in accordance with AS/NZS 60695.11.5 with the
following modifications:

Clause of Change
ASINZS 60695.11.5

9 Test Procedure

9.2 Application of needle- Replace the second sentence of the first
flame paragraph with:

The specimen shall be arranged so that the
flame can be applied to a vertical or
horizontal edge as shown in the examples
of figure 1.

Add to the end of the first paragraph:

If possible, the flame shall be applied at
least 10 mm from a corner.

Replace the second paragraph with:

The duration of application of the test flame
shall be 30 £1 s.
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N/A

Clause of Change
AS/NZS 60695.11.5

9.3 Number of specimens Replace with:

The test shall be made on one specimen. If
the specimen does not withstand the test,
the test may be repeated on two further
specimens, both of which shall then
withstand the test

11 Evaluation of test results Replace with:

The duration of burning (&) shall not
exceed 30s. However, for printed circuit
boards, it shall not exceed 15 s.

The needle-flame test shall not be carried out on parts of material classified as V-0 or V-1

according to AS/NZS 60695.11.10 provided that the sample tested was not thicker than
the relevant part.

20.2 | Testing by needle-flame test N/A

01.2 | parts, other than enclosures, do not withstand the
glow wire tests of 20.201.2.2, by failure to
extinguish within 30 s after the removal of the glow-
wire tip, the needle-flame test detailed in
20.201.2.2 shall be made on all parts of non-
metallic material which are within a distance of 50
mm or which are likely to be impinged upon by
flame during the tests of 20.201.2.2. Parts shielded
by a separate barrier which meets the needle-
flame test shall not be tested.

NOTE 1 - If the enclosure does not withstand the N/A
glow-wire test the appliance is considered to have
failed to meet the requirements of Clause 21.201
without the need for consequential testing.

NOTE 2 — If other parts do not withstand the glow-
wire test due to ignition of the tissue paper and if
this indicates that burning or glowing particles can
fall onto an external surface underneath the
apparatus, the apparatus is considered to have
failed to meet the requirements of Clause 21.201
without the need for consequential testing

NOTE 3 — Parts likely to be impinged upon by the
flame are considered to be those within the
envelope of a vertical cylinder having a radius of 10
mm and a height equal to the height of the flame,
positioned above the point of the material
supporting, in contact with, or in close proximity to,
connections.
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20.2
01.2
4

Testing of printed boards

The base material of printed boards shall be
subject to the needle-flame test of

Clause 21.201.2.3. The flame shall be applied to
the edge of the board where the heatsink effect is
lowest when the board is positioned as in normal
use. The flame shall not be applied to an edge
consisting of broken perforations, unless the edge
is less than 3 mm from a potential ignition source.

The test is not carried out if the-

- printed board does not carry any potential
ignition source;

- base material of printed boards, on which the
available power at a connection exceeds 15 VA
operating at a voltage exceeding 50 V and equal
or less than 400 V (peak) a.c. or d.c. under
normal operating conditions, is of flammability
category V-1 or better according to

AS/NZS 60695.11.10, or the printed boards are
protected by an enclosure meeting the
flammability category V-0 according to

AS/NZS 60695.11.10, or made of metal, having
openings only for connecting wires which fill the
openings completely; or

- base material of printed boards, on which the
available power at a connection exceeds 15 VA
operating at a voltage exceeding 400 V (peak)
a.c. or d.c. under normal operating conditions,
and base material of printed boards supporting
spark gaps which provides protection against
overvoltages, is of flammability category V-0
according to AS/NZS 60695.11.10 or the printed
boards are contained in a metal enclosure, having
openings only for connecting wires which fill the
openings completely.

Compliance shall be determined using the
smallest thickness of the material.

NOTE — Available power is the maximum power
which can be drawn from the supplying circuit
through a resistive load whose value is chosen to
maximize the power for more than 2 min when the
circuit supplied is disconnected.

N/A

20.2
01.3

For open circuit voltages greater than 4 kV

Potential ignition sources with open circuit
voltages exceeding 4 kV (peak) a.c. or d.c. under
normal operating conditions shall be contained in
a fire enclosure which shall comply with
flammability category V-1 or better according to
AS/NZS 60695.11.10.

N/A
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Product Safety

IEC 60065
Clause Requirement — Test Result - Remark Verdict
AU Australia AU
Ann | After the heading add: N/A

ex B | For Australia only, this Annex is replaced by the
requirements of the Telecommunications
Labelling Notice issued under the
Telecommunications Act.

NOTE — The Telecommunications Act 1997 is
administered by the Australian Communications
Authority.
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Product Safety

Test Tables

7.1 TABLE: Temperature rise measurement P

Power consumption in the OFF/Stand-by------- - --

Position of the functional switch (W)

Operating conditons

Un (V) Hz In (A) Pn (W) Uout (V) Pout (W) |Operating Condition/Status
Normal operation and charger an
5Vdc - 0.69 3.45 - - empty battery

Loudspeaker impedance (Q)::--

Several loudspeaker systems: -

Marking of loudspeaker terminals

Monitored point: dT (K) Limit max. dT (K)
Test condition 5Vdc -
PCB near U2 15.2 95
E-cap. C220 9.6 Ref.
Enclosure inside 4.7 Ref.
Enclosure outside 4.3 40
Ambient 35C -
Comments:
For components with temperature marking, allowed Tmax = Tmax- Tma (Tma=35 ° C)

Winding temperature rise measurements --

Ambient temperature tl (‘C) reeeeereereerennn - -

Ambient temperature t2 (1C):-«wvexeereerennnn. - -
Temperature rise dT of winding: - Insulation
dT = (BZE_RQ X (234.5 + t1) — (12 — t1) R (Q) R, (Q) dT (K) [ Limit max. (K) class

1

ambient temperature is 35°C.

Note: According to the user manual, the appliance is intended to be used in moderate climate, so the basic

7.2

TABLE: Softening temperature of thermoplastics

N/A

Temperature T of part

T — normal conditions

(°C)

T — fault conditions

Min. T

(°C) softening (°C)

Note:
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Test Tables
10.4 TABLE: Insulation resistance measurements N/A
Insulation resistance R between R (MQ) Required R (MQ)
Note:

1) Bl: Basic insulation; SlI: Supplementary insulation; DI: Double insulation; RI: Reinforced insulation

10.3 TABLE: Electric strength measurements N/A
Test voltage applied between Test voltage (V) Breakdown
Note:

1) BI: Basic insulation; SI: Supplementary insulation; DI: Double insulation; RI: Reinforced insulation

11 TABLE: Fault Conditions P
No. |Component Fault dT (K) / Component Test conditions, test duration, test result
1. U2inVCCto S-C -- After SC, unit shut down immediately.

pin GND No damaged, no hazard.
Supplementary information:

13.3/13.4 | TABLE: Clearances and creepage distances N/A
Operating Voltage [V] Clearance [mm] Creepage [mm)]
Location Urms [V] | Upeak [V] | Minimum Actual Minimum | Actual

Test conditions: - Pollution degree: I
- Material group: b

- Main transient voltage: 2,50KV
Note: (RI) = Reinforced insulation, (SI) = Supplementary insulation, (Bl) = Basic insulation

14 TABLE: List of critical components P
Object/part Manufacturer/tradem Type/model | Technical data Standard Mark(s). ofl)
No. ark conformity
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Test Tables
14 TABLE: List of critical components P
Object/part Manufacturer/tradem Type/model | Technical data Standard Mark(s). ofl)
No. ark conformity
Adapter Shenzhen Fujia FJ- Input: 100- AS/NZS 60065 | RCM
Appliance Co., Ltd. SW1260502 | 240V~
OOODN 50/60Hz, 0.4A
Max.
Output: 5vd.c.,
2000mA
PCB Interchangeable Interchangea | V-0, 130°C UL 94 UL
ble
Note:
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